

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
No. 24-27

SCA EFiled: May 15 2024
08:18PM EDT
Transaction ID 73074844

ELAINE NEIDIG, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

On Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit
Case No. 22-2227

Anthony J. Majestro, Esquire
WVSB # 5165
Counsel of Record
POWELL & MAJESTRO PLLC
405 Capitol Street, Suite 807
Charleston, WV 25301
Tel: 304-346-2889
Fax: 304-346-2895
amajestro@powellmajestro.com

Stephen G. Skinner, Esquire
WVSB # 6725
SKINNER LAW FIRM
PO Box 487
Charles Town, WV 25414
Tel: 304-725-7029
Fax: 304-725-4082
sskinner@skinnerfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Elaine Neidig

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Valley Health’s Definition Of Medical Professional Liability Distorts The Statutory Text And Basic Rules Of English Grammar.....	4
A. Interpreting the phrase “for death or injury of a person” to only modify “for any tort” and not any claim for “breach of contract” violates basic rules of grammar and statutory interpretation.....	6
B. Valley’s reading ignores the 2022 definitional changes to the MPLA by the Legislature.....	12
C. The Legislature is presumed to be aware that this Court regularly recognizes distinctions between claims for personal injury and claims for economic loss.....	13
D. Public policy requires that this Court honor the intent of the Legislature as expressed in the clear language it uses in the MPLA.....	16
II. The Applicability Of The WVCCPA Is Beyond The Scope Of These Proceedings.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aikens v. Debow</i> , 208 W. Va. 489, 541 S.E. 2d 576 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Basham v. Gen. Shale</i> , 180 W. Va. 526, 377 S.E.2d 830 (1988).....	15
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	7
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Cty. Emples. Ret. Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018).....	7
<i>Blankenship v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 221 W. Va. 700, 656 S.E.2d 451 (2007).....	19
<i>Commercial Steam Cleaning, L.L.C. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41372 (S.D. W. Va. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Duff v. Kanawha Cnty. Comm'n</i> , No. 23-43, 2024 W. Va. LEXIS 175 (Apr. 22, 2024)	14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	11
<i>Grim v. E. Elec., Inc.</i> , 234 W. Va. 557, 767 S.E.2d 267 (W.Va. 2014).....	15
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	9
<i>Navy Fed. Credit Union v. Ltd Fin. Servs., LP</i> , 975 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Phillips v. Larry's Drive-In Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 220 W. Va. 484, 647 S.E.2d 920 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 718 (2024).....	7
<i>Sager v. Duvert</i> , 895 S.E.2d 76 (2023)	13

<i>Shaffer v. Acme Limestone Co.</i> , 206 W. Va. 333, 524 S.E.2d 688 (1999).....	19
<i>Star Furniture Co. v. Pulaski Furniture Co.</i> , 297 S.E.2d 854 (1982).....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 243 W. Va. 470, 844 S.E.2d 711 (2020).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Biafore v. Tomblin</i> , 236 W. Va. 528, 782 S.E.2d 223 (2016).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Lorenzetti v. Sanders</i> , 235 W.Va. 353, 774 S.E.2d 19 (2015).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Morgantown Operating Co., LLC v. Gaujot</i> , 245 W. Va. 415, 859 S.E.2d 358 (2021).....	5, 12, 13
<i>State v. Woodrum</i> , 243 W.Va. 503, 845 S.E.2d 278 (2020).....	9
<i>State ex rel. W. Va. Div. of Corr. & Rehab. V. Ferguson</i> , 889 S.E.2d 44 (W. Va. 2023).....	4
<i>Sumpter v. United States</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. Lexis 224953 (S.D. W.Va. July 1, 2019)	13
<i>Taylor v. Ford Motor Corp.</i> , 185 W. Va. 518, 408 S.E.2d 270 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Taylor v. Nursing Care Mgmt. of Am.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115847 (S.D. W. Va. April 10, 2007).....	12
<i>Totten v. Scaife</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12279 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 24, 2022).....	13
<i>Trivett v. Summers County Commission</i> , 249 W. Va. 231, 895 S.E.2d 86 (2023).....	13
<i>Webb v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. District LEXIS 46947 (S.D. W. Va. 2011)	14, 15
<i>W. Va. Consol. Pub. Ret. Bd. v. Clark</i> ,	

245 W. Va. 510, 859 S.E.2d 453 (2021).....	16
<i>Whitlow v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 190 W.Va. 223, 438 S.E.2d 15 (1993).....	19
<i>Williamson v. Greene</i> , 200 W.Va. 421, 490 S.E.2d 23 (1997).....	6

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c).....	8, 9
W.Va. Code § 46-2-725.....	15
W.Va. Code § 51-1A-3	18
W.Va. Code § 51-1A-4	19
W.Va. Code § 55-2-12.....	15
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-2(i).....	4, 5
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-2(h)	13

Other Authorities

Chicago Manual of Style § 5.176 (17 th ed. 2017)	8
Dickerson, Reed, <u>The Fundamentals of Legal Drafting</u> (2d. 1986).....	9
Scalia, Antonin and Bryan A. Garner, <u>Scalia and Garner’s Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</u> (2012)	6
Center for Disease Control and Prevention, “What Is a Mammogram,” https://www.cdc.gov/cancer/breast/basic_info/mammograms.htm (last accessed May 15, 2024)	3
